
22-0680
4/27/2022 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.  OUSD 

entered into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on January 23, 2020 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the 

Agreement for the Services with Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project as follows: 

1. Services: X  The scope of work is unchanged.   The scope of work has changed.   
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   No change to scope. To provide continued on-call 
fencing maintenance services, including minor repairs. 

2. Terms (duration):   The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is decreased by Two Hundred seven days (207), and the amended 
expiration date is June 30, 2023.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X   Increased by: Four Hundred Fifty Thousand dollars No/100 ($450,000.00).  

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, One 
Hundred Seventy Dollars No/100 ($983,170.00), and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price 
will be: One Million Four Hundred Thirty-three Thousand, One Hundred Seventy dollars No/100 
($1,433,170.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X     There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.   This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.  – Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project - 
$450,000.00 



4/28/2022

4/28/2022

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract  Page 3 of 3 
 

Amendment No. 1 – Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.  – Three Years Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project - 
$450,000.00 
 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

 
 
Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. 
 
 
 
 
1.  Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  No change to scope. To provide continued on-call fencing 
maintenance services, including minor repairs. 
 
2.        Specific Outcomes: 

  
 
 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

12/30/2021

Pinnacle  Brokers Insurance Solutions
2125 Ygnacio Valley Rd. Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

925-952-8680 925-952-8681

www.pinnbrokers.com 0M93299 Valley Forge Insurance Company 20508

Continental Casualty Company 20443

Republic Indemnity Co. of California 43753

A 1,000,0006079820911 1/1/2022 1/1/2023

500,000

15,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

B 6079820925 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 1,000,000

Comp & Coll Deductible $1,000Med Pay: $5,000 Uninsured Motorist: $1,000,000

B 6079820942 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 4,000,000

4,000,000

Products/Completed Oper 4,000,00010,000

C 157641-20 1/1/2022 1/1/2023

1,000,000
N

1,000,000

1,000,000
A Installation Floater Coverage 6079820911 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Limit: $250,000
A Rented/Leased Equipment 6079820911 1/1/2022 1/1/2023 Limit $100,000 / $1,000 Deductible.

Carl Canaparo

Pinnacle  Brokers Insurance Solutions

certs@pinnbrokers.com

Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.
7650 Hawthorne Avenue, Suite 2
Livermore CA  94550

66042623

Oakland Unified School District & its directors, officer, employees, agents & representatives are named additional insured per the attached

Thirty (30) day advance written notice of cancellation.

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA  94601

endorsement.



� �OD�NHW��GGLWLR�DO�,�V�UHG���2��HUV���HVVHHV�RU��
�R�WUDFWRUV����LW��3URG�FWV��RPSOHWHG��

2SHUDWLR�V��RYHUD�H���GRUVHPH�W�

�

�1������;;��������� 3ROL���1R��� �
3D�H���RI��� (�GRUVHPH�W�1R�� �
(IIH�WLYH��DWH�� �
,�VXUHG�1DPH���
� �RS�UL��W��1���OO�5L��WV�5HVHUYHG����,��OXGHV��RS�UL��WHG�PDWHULDO�RI�,�VXUD��H�6HUYL�HV�2IIL�H��,������LW��LWV�SHUPLVVLR���

�

7�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W�PRGLILHV�L�VXUD��H�SURYLGHG�X�GHU�W�H�IROOR�L����

�200(5�,����(1(5����,��,�,7���29(5��(�3�57��

,W�LV�X�GHUVWRRG�D�G�D�UHHG�DV�IROOR�V��

,�� ��2�,���1�,1������LV�DPH�GHG�WR�L��OXGH�DV�D��,�V�UHG�D���SHUVR��RU�RU�D�L�DWLR����RP��RX�DUH�UHTXLUHG�
E���ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�WR�DGG�DV�D��DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�R��W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��EXW�R�O���LW��UHVSH�W�WR�OLDELOLW��IRU�
ERGLO��L�M�U���SURSHUW��GDPD�H�RU�SHUVR�DO�D�G�DGYHUWLVL���L�M�U���DXVHG�L����ROH�RU�L��SDUW�E���RXU�D�WV�RU�
RPLVVLR�V��RU�W�H�D�WV�RU�RPLVVLR�V�RI�W�RVH�D�WL���R���RXU�EH�DOI��

��� L��W�H�SHUIRUPD��H�RI��RXU�R��RL���RSHUDWLR�V�VXEMH�W�WR�VX����ULWWH��FR�WUDFW��RU�

��� L��W�H�SHUIRUPD��H�RI��R�U��RUN�VXEMH�W�WR�VX����ULWWH��FR�WUDFW��EXW�R�O���LW��UHVSH�W�WR�ERGLO��L�M�U��RU�
SURSHUW��GDPD�H�L��OXGHG�L��W�H�SURG�FWV�FRPSOHWHG�RSHUDWLR�V��D�DUG��D�G�R�O��LI��

��� W�H��ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�UHTXLUHV��RX�WR�SURYLGH�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�VX����RYHUD�H��D�G��

��� W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW�SURYLGHV�VX����RYHUD�H��

,,�� �XW�LI�W�H��ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�UHTXLUHV��

��� DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��RYHUD�H�X�GHU�W�H�������HGLWLR���������HGLWLR���RU�������HGLWLR��RI���������RU�X�GHU�W�H�
������HGLWLR��RI���������RU�

��� DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��RYHUD�H��LW���DULVL���RXW�RI��OD��XD�H��RU�

��� DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��RYHUD�H�WR�W�H��UHDWHVW�H�WH�W�SHUPLVVLEOH�E��OD���

W�H��SDUD�UDS��,��DERYH�LV�GHOHWHG�L��LWV�H�WLUHW��D�G�UHSOD�HG�E��W�H�IROOR�L����

��2�,���1�,1������LV�DPH�GHG�WR�L��OXGH�DV�D��,�V�UHG�D���SHUVR��RU�RU�D�L�DWLR����RP��RX�DUH�UHTXLUHG�
E���ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�WR�DGG�DV�D��DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�R��W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��EXW�R�O���LW��UHVSH�W�WR�OLDELOLW��IRU�
ERGLO��L�M�U���SURSHUW��GDPD�H�RU�SHUVR�DO�D�G�DGYHUWLVL���L�M�U��DULVL���RXW�RI��R�U��RUN�W�DW�LV�VXEMH�W�WR�
VX����ULWWH��FR�WUDFW��

,,,�� 6XEMH�W�DO�D�V�WR�W�H�WHUPV�D�G��R�GLWLR�V�RI�W�LV�SROL����L��OXGL���W�H�OLPLWV�RI�L�VXUD��H��W�H�,�VXUHU��LOO��RW�
SURYLGH�VX���DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��LW���

��� �RYHUD�H�EURDGHU�W�D��UHTXLUHG�E��W�H��ULWWH��FR�WUDFW��RU��

��� D��L��HU�OLPLW�RI�L�VXUD��H�W�D��UHTXLUHG�E��W�H��ULWWH��FR�WUDFW��

,��� 7�H�L�VXUD��H��UD�WHG�E��W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W�WR�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�GRHV��RW�DSSO��WR�ERGLO��L�M�U���SURSHUW��
GDPD�H��RU�SHUVR�DO�D�G�DGYHUWLVL���L�M�U��DULVL���RXW�RI��

��� W�H�UH�GHUL���RI��RU�W�H�IDLOXUH�WR�UH�GHU��D���SURIHVVLR�DO�DU��LWH�WXUDO��H��L�HHUL����RU�VXUYH�L���VHUYL�HV��
L��OXGL����

��� W�H�SUHSDUL����DSSURYL����RU�IDLOL���WR�SUHSDUH�RU�DSSURYH�PDSV��V�RS�GUD�L��V��RSL�LR�V��UHSRUWV��
VXUYH�V��ILHOG�RUGHUV����D��H�RUGHUV�RU�GUD�L��V�D�G�VSH�LIL�DWLR�V��D�G�

��� VXSHUYLVRU���L�VSH�WLR���DU��LWH�WXUDO�RU�H��L�HHUL���D�WLYLWLHV��RU�

��� D���SUHPLVHV�RU��RUN�IRU���L���W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�LV�VSH�LIL�DOO��OLVWHG�DV�D��DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�R��D�RW�HU�
H�GRUVHPH�W�DWWD��HG�WR�W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��

��� 8�GHU��2�����,�����1������,��,�,����21�,�,21���W�H��R�GLWLR��H�WLWOHG�2W�HU�,�V�UD�FH�LV�
DPH�GHG�WR�DGG�W�H�IROOR�L������L���VXSHUVHGHV�D���SURYLVLR��WR�W�H��R�WUDU��L��W�LV��R�GLWLR��RU�HOVH��HUH�L��
W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��

3ULPDU��D�G�1R�FR�WULE�WRU��,�V�UD�FH��

Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

6079820911

01/01/2022



� �OD�NHW��GGLWLR�DO�,�V�UHG���2��HUV���HVVHHV�RU��
�R�WUDFWRUV����LW��3URG�FWV��RPSOHWHG��

2SHUDWLR�V��RYHUD�H���GRUVHPH�W�

�

�1������;;��������� 3ROL���1R��� �
3D�H���RI��� (�GRUVHPH�W�1R�� �
(IIH�WLYH��DWH�� �
,�VXUHG�1DPH���
� �RS�UL��W��1���OO�5L��WV�5HVHUYHG����,��OXGHV��RS�UL��WHG�PDWHULDO�RI�,�VXUD��H�6HUYL�HV�2IIL�H��,������LW��LWV�SHUPLVVLR���

�

:LW��UHVSH�W�WR�RW�HU�L�VXUD��H�DYDLODEOH�WR�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�X�GHU���L���W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�LV�D��DPHG�
L�VXUHG��W�LV�L�VXUD��H�LV�SULPDU��WR�D�G��LOO��RW�VHHN��R�WULEXWLR��IURP�VX���RW�HU�L�VXUD��H��SURYLGHG�W�DW�D�
�ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�UHTXLUHV�W�H�L�VXUD��H�SURYLGHG�E��W�LV�SROL���WR�EH���

��� SULPDU��D�G��R���R�WULEXWL����LW��RW�HU�L�VXUD��H�DYDLODEOH�WR�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��RU�

��� SULPDU��D�G�WR��RW�VHHN��R�WULEXWLR��IURP�D���RW�HU�L�VXUD��H�DYDLODEOH�WR�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��

�XW�H��HSW�DV�VSH�LILHG�DERYH��W�LV�L�VXUD��H��LOO�EH�H��HVV�RI�DOO�RW�HU�L�VXUD��H�DYDLODEOH�WR�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�
L�VXUHG���

�,�� 6ROHO���LW��UHVSH�W�WR�W�H�L�VXUD��H��UD�WHG�E��W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W��W�H�VH�WLR��H�WLWOHG��2�����,�����1�����
�,��,�,����21�,�,21��LV�DPH�GHG�DV�IROOR�V��

7�H��R�GLWLR��H�WLWOHG���WLHV�,����H��YH�W�RI�2FF�UUH�FH��2IIH�VH���ODLP�RU���LW�LV�DPH�GHG��LW��W�H�
DGGLWLR��RI�W�H�IROOR�L����

����DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�SXUVXD�W�WR�W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W��LOO�DV�VRR��DV�SUD�WL�DEOH��

��� �LYH�W�H�,�VXUHU��ULWWH���RWL�H�RI�D���FODLP��RU�D���RFF�UUH�FH�RU�RIIH�VH���L���PD��UHVXOW�L��D�FODLP��

��� VH�G�W�H�,�VXUHU��RSLHV�RI�DOO�OH�DO�SDSHUV�UH�HLYHG��D�G�RW�HU�LVH��RRSHUDWH��LW��W�H�,�VXUHU�L��W�H�
L�YHVWL�DWLR���GHIH�VH��RU�VHWWOHPH�W�RI�W�H�FODLP��D�G�

��� PDNH�DYDLODEOH�D���RW�HU�L�VXUD��H��D�G�WH�GHU�W�H�GHIH�VH�D�G�L�GHP�LW��RI�D���FODLP�WR�D���RW�HU�L�VXUHU�
RU�VHOI�L�VXUHU����RVH�SROL���RU�SUR�UDP�DSSOLHV�WR�D�ORVV�W�DW�W�H�,�VXUHU��RYHUV�X�GHU�W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��
�R�HYHU��LI�W�H��ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�UHTXLUHV�W�LV�L�VXUD��H�WR�EH�SULPDU��D�G��R���R�WULEXWRU���W�LV�SDUD�UDS��
���GRHV��RW�DSSO��WR�L�VXUD��H�R����L���W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�LV�D��DPHG�L�VXUHG��

7�H�,�VXUHU��DV��R�GXW��WR�GHIH�G�RU�L�GHP�LI��D��DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�X�GHU�W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W�X�WLO�W�H�,�VXUHU�
UH�HLYHV��ULWWH���RWL�H�RI�D�FODLP�IURP�W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG��

�,,��6ROHO���LW��UHVSH�W�WR�W�H�L�VXUD��H��UD�WHG�E��W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W��W�H�VH�WLR��H�WLWOHG����,1,�,21��LV�DPH�GHG�
WR�DGG�W�H�IROOR�L���GHIL�LWLR���

�ULWWH��FR�WUDFW�PHD�V�D��ULWWH���R�WUD�W�RU��ULWWH��D�UHHPH�W�W�DW�UHTXLUHV��RX�WR�PDNH�D�SHUVR��RU�
RU�D�L�DWLR��D��DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�R��W�LV�FRYHUD�H�SDUW��SURYLGHG�W�H��R�WUD�W�RU�D�UHHPH�W��

��� LV��XUUH�WO��L��HIIH�W�RU�EH�RPHV�HIIH�WLYH�GXUL���W�H�WHUP�RI�W�LV�SROL����D�G��

��� �DV�H�H�XWHG�SULRU�WR��

��� W�H�ERGLO��L�M�U��RU�SURSHUW��GDPD�H��RU�

��� W�H�RIIH�VH�W�DW��DXVHG�W�H�SHUVR�DO�D�G�DGYHUWLVL���L�M�U���

IRU���L���W�H�DGGLWLR�DO�L�VXUHG�VHHNV��RYHUD�H���

�����RYHUD�H��UD�WHG�E��W�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W�V�DOO�DSSO��VROHO��WR�W�H�H�WH�W�SHUPLVVLEOH�E��OD���

�
�
�
�OO�RW�HU�WHUPV�D�G��R�GLWLR�V�RI�W�H�3ROL���UHPDL��X���D��HG��
�

7�LV�H�GRUVHPH�W����L���IRUPV�D�SDUW�RI�D�G�LV�IRU�DWWD��PH�W�WR�W�H�3ROL���LVVXHG�E��W�H�GHVL��DWHG�,�VXUHUV��WDNHV�
HIIH�W�R��W�H�HIIH�WLYH�GDWH�RI�VDLG�3ROL���DW�W�H��RXU�VWDWHG�L��VDLG�3ROL����X�OHVV�D�RW�HU�HIIH�WLYH�GDWH�LV�V�R���
EHOR���D�G�H�SLUHV��R��XUUH�WO���LW��VDLG�3ROL����
�







-
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo (Bid Award)

19-2633
1-22-2020 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

--

To ����oc�oo 

From 
�

la Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
ashi Nakadegawa, Acting Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

January 22, 2020 

Award of Agreement for Maintenance  - Competitively Bid - for the 3yr 
Fencing Routine Maintenance District-Wide Project to Chain Link Fence & 
Supply, Inc. - Division of Facilities Planning & Management

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement for Maintenance for 
the 3yr Fencing Routine  Maintenance District-Wide Project ("Project") - 
Competitively Bid - to the Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc., Livermore, CA, for 
the latter to provide on­call fencing maintenance services, including minor 
repairs, at the Sites for District-wide services, in the amount of $983, 170.00, 
as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if 
any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Agreement for same with said bidder with work scheduled to commence on 
January 23, 2020, and scheduled to last until June 30, 2023, pursuant to the 
contract. 

The scope of work of the contract consists of construction services to include 
on-call fencing maintenance routine service repairs as described in attached 
bid invitation. The vendor was selected through a competitive bidding process 
under Public Contract Code section 22037 

00.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of Agreement for Maintenance for 
the 3yr Fencing Routine  Maintenance District-Wide Project ("Project") - 
Competitively Bid - to the Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc., Livermore, CA, for 
the latter to provide on­call fencing maintenance services, including minor 
repairs, at the Sites for District-wide services, in the amount of $983,170.00, 
as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if 
any, and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Agreement for same with said bidder with work scheduled to commence on 
January 23, 2020, and scheduled to last until June 30, 2023, pursuant to the 
contract. 

Routine Restriction Maintenance Account General Funds 

• Agreement
• Bid Form
• Payment and Performance Bonds & Insurance Certificate

20-0108
1/22/2020 os



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 06/17/2019 
{SR359920} 

Legislative File ID No. 19-2633 

Department:       Buildings & Grounds 

Vendor Name:  Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. 

Project Name: 3yr Fencing Routine Repair Maintenance Service  Project No.: 19128 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 1-23-2020     Intended End: 6-30-2023 

Amended End: 

Annual (if annual contract) or total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $983,170.00 

Approved by: Charles Smith 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the  

Local Business Policy? ☒  Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

The contract was competitively bid under Public Contract Code section §22037.  Chain Link Fence & Supply Inc., was selected 
by the District as the lowest responsive and responsible bid, but given the contract’s experience with similar projects and the level 
of complexity of the project, the District identified the chosen contractor as the most qualified.   

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Vendor will provide normal and on-call fencing maintenance services, including minor repairs, at sites for District 
Building and Grounds Department.  Services includes routine work, minor repair and/or maintenance of Chain Link 
fencing; wrought iron fencing, gates, railings; and exit egress and panic hardware. 

Was this contract competitively bid? ☒ Check box for “Yes” (If “No,” leave box unchecked)

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?



-2-

{SR359920} 

. 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  ______________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

☐ Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated
competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)

☐ Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et
seq.)

☐ Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with
Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

☐ Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ For services other than above, the cost of services is $95,200 or less (as of 1/1/20)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

☐ Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code
§20118.3)



-3-

{SR359920} 

☐ Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)

☐ Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

☐ CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

☐ Other:  __________________________

Maintenance Contract: 

☐ Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

☐ No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to
discuss

☐ Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

• 
• 
•
• 







ACCEPTED AND AGREED on the date indicated below. By signing this Contract Contractor 
certifies, under penalty of perjury, that all the information provided in the Contract Documents is 
true, complete, and correct: 

Dated: ---------.-1 20_ Dated: __ 1_z_/_2._7_/ ____ _, 20J!L..

Oakland Unified School District 

By: __________ By: 

Print Name: Charles Smith 

Print Title: Director
< 

Buildings & Grounds Print Title: 
President 

Department 

Information regarding Contractor: 

Type of Business Entity: 
__ Individual 
__ $ole Proprietorship 
__ Partnership 

_jJmited Partnership 
_v_c Coorrporation 
__ Limited Liability Company 

Other: ________ _

Employer Identification and/or Social Security N4,mber 

NOTE: United states Code, title 26, sections 6041 and 6109 
require non-corporate recipients of $600.00 or more to 
furnish their taxpayer identification number to the payer. 
The United States Code also provides that a penalty may be 
imposed for failure to furnish the taxpayer identification 
number. In order to comply with these rules, the District 
requires your federal tax identification number or Social 
Securi number whichever is a licable. 

{SR409561}OUSD - contract - 3yr District-Wide Fencing Routine Repair &. Maintenance Project (Bidding Required) Page3 

_____________
Jody London, President, BOE

___________
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary, BOE

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell


























































































































	ADP6724.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

	ADPA410.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADPB3FE.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

	ADPC5AF.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

	ADP927E.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP4666.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name: Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc.

	19-2633 Award of Agreement for Maintenance - Competitive.pdf
	Board Memo LS
	RoutingFormLS
	LS - Justification Form- Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc LS
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	Chain Link Fence & Supply, Inc. MAINT - agreement and forms - bidding - repair included - v5 (SR409561x7AD00)signed CLD&S




